in Q1 2023 should have been recognized in Q4 2022 based on the fact that the Company had met all of

Eastern Platinum Limited
Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024
(Unaudited - expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except as noted.)

Page 30

its required performance obligations at the time, as supported by the underlying contract and bill of
lading. Previously reported revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2023 was overstated by
$4,021, with associated adjustments to Production costs, Accumulated other comprehensive loss and
Deficit. These adjustments carried forward into the year-to-date figures reported as comparatives in the
Company’s quarterly financial statements in 2023.

The following table presents the effects of the restatement on the individual line items within the
Company’s unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Income (Loss), Condensed Interim
Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss) and Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position.

 Six months ended June 30, 2023

As previously
reported Adjustment

As restated
and reported in

these interim
financial

statements
 $ $ $

Revenue 58,694 (4,021) 54,673

Production costs (36,820) 2,324 (34,496)

Mine operating income (loss) 18,493 (1,697) 16,796

Operating income (loss) 13,898 (1,697) 12,201

Net income (loss) for the period 8,999 (1,697) 7,302
Net income (loss) attributable to equity shareholders
of the Company 9,007 (1,697) 7,310

Earnings (loss) per share, basic and diluted 0.06 (0.01) 0.05

Comprehensive income (loss) for the period 1,211 (1,766) (555)

 As at June 30, 2023

 As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

 $ $ $

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (325,586) (13) (325,599)

Deficit (843,237) 13 (843,224)

15. Subsequent events

On July 3, 2024, the Company announced that it had granted 4,190,000 stock options to directors,
officers, and employees of the Company that vest in 90 days. The options were granted for a term of
five years and expire on July 2, 2029. Each option allows the holder to purchase one common share of
Eastplats at an exercise price of CDN$0.20.